
KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB 
17 Valhalla Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba R2G 0X6 

Phone: (204) 334-0175 
kildonantennisclub.ca 

 
2025 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Date:  November 5, 2025 
Time:  7:00pm-8:15pm 

Location:  KTC Clubhouse 
 

AGENDA: 
 
1)  Call to Order 
2)  Report on Quorum 
3)  Approval of Agenda 
4)  Approval of 2024 Minutes 
5)  Business Arising from Minutes 
6)  President's Report 
7)  Treasurer's Report 
8)  Sponsorship Report 
9)  Management’s Report 
10)  Election of 2026 Board of Directors 
 
Motion:  That the Nominating Committee's slate for the 2026 Board of Directors be approved.   
  
11)  Other Business 
12)  Adjournment 
  



KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB – 2024 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING MINUTES 
 

Date Tuesday, November 5th, 2024 
Time 7:00pm 
Location KTC Clubhouse 

 

# MINUTES 
1 Call to Order 7:02PM 
2 Report on Quorum:  18 required for quorum.  32 Voting members participating: 17 in-person attendees and 15 

by-proxy attendees.  See page 2 for full list. 
3 Approval of Agenda: approved 
4 Approval of 2023 minutes: Allen Lytwyn moved, Brian McCann seconded - approved 
5 Business Arising from Minutes:  Allan reported on the 2 items of Business Arising; indicating that the Board has a 

draft plan for washroom and bar renovations, has addressed financials through new revenues and lower costs 
and will work on the reserve management issue in 2025.  Clarification regarding 2023, 2024 and potential future 
capital investments was provided. 

6 President’s Report:  Allan reported:  significant facility improvements (clubhouse furniture, court benches, court 
equipment), kudos to KTC sponsors, significant work on clubhouse lease negotiations (a document is in the 
hands of the property manager and a month-by-month lease is in place until the new lease agreement is 
finalized), shout-outs to staff and volunteers, appreciation for the membership and a very positive view of the 
club’s performance and future outlook.    Allan clarified that the current lease document is very similar to the 
original lease, however since Valhalla Cove does not utilize the clubhouse in the off-season, the agreement 
recommends changing the 60/40 cost sharing to 100/0 and at the request of Valhalla Cove a shorter lease term 
of 7 years. 

7 Treasurer’s Report:  Lorena advised that the $6,184 profit was the result of continued strong membership, new 
revenue sources, positive outcomes for existing revenues and judicious management of costs while maintaining 
great customer service.  She discussed that prudent investments in KTC’s facility were made and the Board will 
ensure funds are available at the point when the courts require resurfacing.  Lorena provided a positive 
overview of the changing membership demographics which bodes well for future member recruitment and 
retention. 

8 Manager report:  McKenzie summarized the club’s focus on customer service, member recruitment and 
retention and her work with the Head Pro to implement programs.  She discussed several new ideas for 2025 
including utilizing social media.  She advised that her work to streamline league, tournament and program 
processes is saving time and anticipates requiring fewer hours in 2025. 

9 Head Pro report:  Pete summarized that he’s continuing to fine-tune the tennis program offerings to suit the 
changing needs of members and has a plan to re-build junior program attendance.  He heard feedback 
suggesting he expand the skill specific clinics (e.g.:  groundstrokes, volleys, sport game psychology, etc.).  He 
recognized the Assistant Pro – Olga Berdynskykh’s role in delivering great programming for the club. 

10 Election of 2025 Board of Directors:  Wes indicated that 4 or 5 members put their name forward and he had 
discussions with each person to determine the nominee for the one Board opening.  He recommended a 10 
person Board, comprised of 9 returning Board members and 1 new.  Motion to accept John Teillet/2nd Brian 
McCann – passed. 

11 Other business:   
 Two members suggested that the wage cost detail of each KTC staff person and the KTC Head Professional 

be provided in the financial statements. 
 Members provided positive feedback on club operations and their appreciation for the Board and KTC 

management, staff and tennis professionals. 
12 Adjournment: 8:14 PM 

 



 

KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB – 2024 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING MINUTES 
 

 
  

 
Votes

Count Name Type Count By-Proxy Attendance Proxy Name:
9 1 Allan McElroy Board 1 Stan Struthers President
1 2 Wayne Jackiew Board 2 Alex Struthers President
5 3 Lorena Trann Board 3 Darcy Klann President
1 4 Ed Gardy Board 4 Peter Gryc President
1 5 Wes Pomarensky Board 5 Jim Scalena President
1 6 Marek Chomicki Board 6 Stan Struthers President
1 7 Kris Rosolowich Board 7 Craig Leduchowski President
2 8 Gabriela Ormiston Board 8 Rick Schwartz President 8
1 9 Tatyana Melnik Member 9 Courtney Fields Lorena Trann
1 10 Ernie Bueckert Member 10 Carly Jones Lorena Trann
1 11 Dennis Flores Member 11 Alexandra Murie Lorena Trann
1 12 Brian McCann Member 12 Amy Yarduk Lorena Trann 4
1 13 Hiroko Nmeishi Member 13 Kathy Helbrecht Robert Helbrecht  
1 14 Jim Scalena Member 14 Robert Helbrecht Robert Helbrecht 2
1 15 Nick Smolinski Member 15 Deborah Hogland Gabriela Ormiston 1
3 16 John Teillet Member   
1 17 Allen Lytwyn Member   

32   
  

 McKenzie Trann Other   
 Peter Otto Other  

15

AGM Proxy Sign up List:

17 In-Person Attendees,  15 By-Proxy Attendees
2024 AGM Meeting.  32 Participants (Quorum Required 18)

AGM In-Person List:

TOTAL PARTICIPANTS



2024 AGM – Business Arising and Board Response 
 

1) Query:    Two members suggested that the wage cost detail of each KTC staff person and the 
KTC Head Professional be provided in the financial statements.   
 
Board Response: The Board decided not to publish KTC staff’s confidential personal wage 

and contract remuneration details in the financial statements.  
 
 The Board has the following information for the membership: 

 The Executive Team approves the wage and contract 
remuneration annually by reviewing Manitoba CPI and 
comparative wage rates. 

 Working collaboratively, the Executive and the KTC 
management team strategically reduced overall wage 
costs by passing on additional administrative costs to 
the Pro and by reconfiguring the Manager role to a 4-
day work week. 

 
2) Comment:  Members provided positive feedback on club operations and their appreciation for 

the Board and KTC tennis professionals, manager and staff. 
 
 Board Response: The Board directs the management of the club by placing the 

satisfaction of members and financial viability of the club as its highest 
priorities The Board is confident in the delivery of its goals through the 
contributions of the Management Team (Head Pro, Assistant Pro and 
Manager) and staff (Customer Service Representative).  The Board 
sincerely appreciates the positive feedback and will endeavor to 
continue to meet or exceed the expectations of club membership. Our 
goal is to be the best managed seasonal club in Winnipeg. 

 
 
  



2025 PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
I am pleased to report a very successful year for Kildonan Tennis Club.  KTC’s strategic goal to 
diversify its membership, modernize operations and offer a full slate of tennis programs is 
showing clear signs of success.  I would like to offer my gratitude to our outstanding 
Management Team - Head Pro Peter Otto, Assistant Pro Olga Berdynskykh, and Manager 
McKenzie Trann, who ensure a great member experience for the KTC community throughout 
the tennis season. 
 
The financial results for 2025 were strong.  Key drivers were member participation in the CLAIM 
A BENCH – Leave a Legacy sponsorship program, member’s corporate sponsorships, strong 
membership numbers, and strategic cost savings.  We are very thankful for members’ 
generosity and loyalty to KTC, which only serves to highlight the friendly and welcoming 
atmosphere at the club.  The 2025 financial result, along with a 50% cost sharing grant from the 
City of Winnipeg, has paved the way for a deck repair and pergola build project to go ahead 
next season.  The project will commence in Spring 2026 and will aim to be completed prior to 
clubhouse opening day.  The Board is also exploring a project to refurbish the clubhouse.  
Because the application for grant support was declined, this project is on hold; however, the 
Board will continue to apply for grants to make this project feasible in the future. 
 
In 2024/25, the Board continued negotiations to renew the clubhouse lease.  For background, 
KTC owns the parcel of land upon which the tennis courts and parking lot are located; however, 
for the clubhouse, KTC has a 25-year lease, which expired October 31, 2023. The Board of KTC 
and the Executive Director(s) of Donwood Manor acting on behalf of Valhalla Cove have had 
fruitful talks since commencing discussion in January, 2021; changes in personnel over the years 
has slowed progress to date.  At this time, the KTC-prepared draft lease is being worked on by 
the Executive Director and the Valhalla Residents group.  Once their feedback is received, 
negotiations will continue.  In the meantime, KTC has agreement from the Executive Director to 
keep the existing lease terms in effect until a new agreement is signed. 
 
In closing, many thanks to all the Board member volunteers, with kudos to Allan McElroy, Ed 
Gardy and Lorena Trann who spent many hours behind the scenes working on negotiating the 
lease, facility maintenance and finances, respectively. I would also like to thank departing Board 
members Wayne Jackiew and Marek Chomicki for their valuable contributions to the Board. 
 
On behalf of the Board and staff – Thank You to all KTC members!  You make KTC a welcoming 
and fun place to play tennis.  I am very glad to have made the decision to join the club in 2020 
and it’s had a very positive impact for me personally. I’m humbled to be a small part of the club 
and I will look to continue to steward the club toward the future and honour those who have 
given, and continue to give, their time and energy to making KTC the wonderful place it is. We 
look forward to serving you again in 2026! 
 
Wes Pomarensky - President, Kildonan Tennis Club  
 



2025 TREASURER’S REPORT 
Kildonan Tennis Club is in sound financial condition with a balance of $500 in the operating 
account and $139,045 in the reserve funds.   
 
In 2025, the Board approved a new reserve policy:  Hold a minimum principal amount of 
$125,000 in the Perpetuity Account.  Annually, deposit all interest (roughly $5,000) from the 
minimum Perpetuity principal balance, and the net profit from the Operating Account (annual 
goal $5,000) into the Court Renewal Fund.   
 
The sponsorship programs and changes to the pro and management contracts contributed 
positively to the financial strength of the club. 
 
Operating Fund: 
The 2025 net profit was $11,800 (2024, $6,184).  After transferring $11,709 to the reserves, the 
operating bank account balance is $500 (2024, $409) which is sufficient to cover off-season bill 
payments.  Highlights from the Club’s operating income are:    
 Membership revenue was $52,930 (2024, $53,839); 177 adult members (2024, 182). 
 Net income from the Clubhouse operation was $4,298 (2024, $4,370).   
 Canada Summer Jobs Grant revenue was $4,424 for one staff (2024, $4,284, one staff).  
 Sponsorship Revenue was $8,400 (2024, $5,700) 
 Total expenses were $66,964 (2024, $68,645), with the reduction in costs attributed to 

lower wage costs, offset by higher phone/internet/web costs.  
 
Reserves: 
KTC retains two reserves.  The Perpetuity Fund (2025 balance: $125,000, 2024 balance:  
$118,291) is in place to hold a minimum principal amount of $125,000 ensuring the long-term 
financial stability of the Club.  The Court Renewal Fund (2025 balance:  $14,045, 2024 balance:  
$8,461) is a maintenance fund. 
 
Deposits into the Perpetuity Fund were capped at $6,710 ($5,162 interest, $1,548 transfer from 
operating profit) to achieve the $125,000 minimum principal amount.  The Court Renewal Fund 
increased by $5,584 after the transfer from operating profit & fundraising monies of $4,761 and 
$5,400 respectively, offset by payments in the amount of $4,624 for lease and capital costs 
(legal fees, deck repair/pergola build project deposit, AED, miscellaneous clubhouse items) and 
recording interest of $47.  The Deck Repair/Pergola Build project cost is approximately $17,000 
and will proceed in spring, 2026.  KTC will pay 50% of the full cost of the project, with the City of 
Winnipeg providing the remaining 50% under their Community Incentive Grant Program.   
 
KTC’s financial outlook is positive.  The 2026 budget predicts an operating net profit of at least 
$5,000 and perpetuity reserve interest earnings of roughly $5,000.  KTC holds sufficient funds to 
support the 2026 Deck Repair/Pergola Build project. 
 
Lorena Trann - Treasurer, Kildonan Tennis Club 



 
 
  

Court Perpetuity Operating
 Renewal Fund  Fund  Fund 2025 2024

ASSETS
CASH -$                  -                 500                500                409                
INVESTMENTS (Note 2) 14,045              125,000         -                 139,045         126,751         

TOTAL ASSETS 14,045$            125,000         500                139,545         127,160         

LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -$                  -                 -                 -                 -                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 

NET ASSETS 14,045$            125,000         500                139,545         127,160         

KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB INC.

Total

OCTOBER 31, 2025
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION



 
 
  

Court Renewal Perpetuity Operating
Fund  Fund  Fund 2025 2024

REVENUE
Membership Fees (Note 3) -$                 -                 52,930           52,930           53,839           
Club Events -                   -                 1,080             1,080             335                
Guest Fees -                   -                 4,134             4,134             3,199             
Club Operations (Net) (Note 4) -                   -                 4,298             4,298             4,370             
Miscellaneous (Note 5) -                   -                 7,922             7,922             7,386             
Sponsorship (Note 6) -                   -                 8,400             8,400             5,700             
Investment Income 47                     5,162             -                 5,209             5,827             

TOTAL REVENUE 47                     5,162             78,765           83,973           80,656           

EXPENSES
Wages and Professional Fee -                   -                 44,389           44,389           48,511           
Licences, Fees and Permits, Alarm -                   -                 1,154             1,154             1,120             
Insurance and Property Taxes -                   -                 7,049             7,049             6,888             
Bank Charges -                   -                 4,011             4,011             3,766             
Utilities -                   -                 1,192             1,192             1,220             
Miscellaneous -                   -                 3,633             3,633             3,045             
Phone/Internet/Web-site -                   -                 5,537             5,537             4,094             

TOTAL EXPENSES -                   -                 66,964           66,964           68,645           

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 47                     5,162             11,800           17,009           12,011           

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,461                118,291         409                127,160         133,403         

Other Projects (Note 7) (4,624)              -                 -                 (4,624)            (18,255)          
New funding policy adjustment (Note 8) -                   1,548             (1,548)            -                 -                 
Claim a Bench - Leave a Legacy Initative (Note 8) 5,400                -                 (5,400)            -                 -                 
Interfund transfer (Note 8) 4,761                -                 (4,761)            -                 -                 

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 14,045$            125,000         500                139,545         127,160         

KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB INC.

OCTOBER 31, 2025
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS



 

 
  

1 Purpose of the Organization

2 Investments

a) Court Renewal Fund:

b) Perpetuity Fund:

 
Interest Maturity Court Renewal Perpetuity Oct 31,

Rate Date Fund Fund 2025
Cambrian Credit Union Savings 1.20% N/A 14,045$           22,136          36,180          
Cambrian Credit Union GIC 12 mo 4.00% 19-Dec-25 -                   24,563          24,563          
Cambrian Credit Union GIC 12 mo 3.80% 05-Jan-26 -                   8,803            8,803            
Cambrian Credit Union GIC 60 mo 4.80% 03-Oct-28 -                   6,564            6,564            
Cambrian Credit Union GIC 36 mo 5.10% 28-Oct-26 -                   31,891          31,891          
Cambrian Credit Union GIC 48 mo 4.10% 25-Jun-26 -                   31,037          31,037          
Cambrian Credit Union Member shares -                   5                   5                   

14,045$           125,000        139,045        

3 Member Counts and Membership Fees
2025 2024 2025 2024

Adult 146               143                  46,582$        46,077$        
Young Adult 24                 29                    3,129            3,514            
Student 7                   10                    767               933               

Total Adult members 177               182                  50,478          50,524          
Trial and 30-day 20                 30                    1,052            1,782            
Juniors (including 28 Adult account juniors) 48                 51                    1,400            1,533            

Total 245               263                  52,930$        53,839          

4 Club Operations 2025 2024
Bar sales 11,295$        9,703$          
Cost of sales

Liquor 3,375            3,102            
Tennis balls 1,299            672               
Food and supplies 2,323            1,559            

6,997            5,333            
Net income from Club Operations 4,298$          4,370            

Membership FeesMember Counts

The purpose of this fund is to provide sufficient funds to keep the courts, equipment, grounds and clubhouse facilities 
in good condition and to cover extraordinary expenses. Annual contributions are comprised of interest earnings from 
the Perpetuity and Court Renewal Funds and net profit from the Operating Fund.

KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2025

The Perpetuity Fund was created in 1988 with a $25,000 deposit, with the purpose of holding funds for the long-term 
financial stability of the Club. In 2025, the Board approved a new funding policy, which now ensures that the Perpetuity 
Fund maintains a minimum principal balance of $125,000. All interest proceeds generated by the fund’s principal 
balance are transferred to the Court Renewal Fund.

Kildonan Tennis Club Inc. (the "Organization") is a Manitoba organization operating as a private tennis club. The 
Organization is incorporated under The Corporations Act (Manitoba) as a not-for-profit corporation.

All Court Renewal Fund and Perpetuity Fund investments (the "Reserves") are under the control of the Board of Directors.  
Funds are invested to a maximum of 5 years with the goal to preserve invested capital.



 
 
  

5 Miscellaneous Revenue 2025 2024
Canada Summer Jobs 4,424$          4,284$          
GST recovery 1,039            1,494            
Parking and other miscellaneous revenue 1,009            508               
Tennis Manitoba facility use fee 1,450            1,100            

7,922$          7,386            

6 Sponsorship Revenue 2025 2024
Tournament sponsors 500$             1,200$          
Court sponsorships 2,500            2,500            
Bench sponsorships 5,400            2,000            

8,400$          5,700            

7 Other Project Expenses 2025 2024
AED 1,853$          -               
Court benches -               6,938            
Court equipment (divider curtains, nets, and squeegees) -               2,632            
Court signage -               403               
Deposit, spring 2026 deck repair and pergola build project 500               -               
Legal costs, lease negotiation 1,743            -               
Miscellaneous capital purchases and clubhouse signage 528               273               
Patio furniture and miscellaneous additions -               8,009            

4,624$          18,255          

8 Transfers from Operating Fund to the Reserves
In accordance with Note 2, the following inter-fund transfers were recorded during the year:

- $1,548 was transferred from the Operating Fund to the Perpetuity Fund to comply with the new Reserve Policy, bringing the
Perpetuity Fund to a closing balance of $125,000;

- $5,400 of proceeds from the Claim a Bench - Leave a Legacy campaign were transferred from the Operating Fund to the 
Court Renewal Fund; and

- $4,761 of remaining net operating income was transferred from the Operating Fund to the Court Renewal Fund to maintain a
balance of $500 in the Operating Fund.

KILDONAN TENNIS CLUB INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2025



2025 SPONSORSHIP REPORT 
 
As a not for profit entity, managed by a volunteer Board of Directors, sponsorships are 
important to the club.  KTC truly appreciates all those that participate in the Kildonan Tennis 
Club Sponsorship programs. 

 
 
Court Sponsorship - $2,500/year, renewable annually: 
 
GWE Development 
Thanks and acknowledgement to KTC member Vera Shymchyk

 

 

Bench Sponsorships - $1,000 to donate one heavy duty court bench: 

Group Bench Sponsors: 

1. The KTC Daytime Ladies Tennis Group – Sponsored by:  The KTC Ladies Group players  

2. Girls, Set Match – Sponsored by:  Debbie Hoglund. Kathryn Lee. Tatyana Melnik.   Alexandra 
Murie.  Gabriela Ormiston. Natalie Riediger.  Vera Shymchyk.  Lorena Trann.  McKenzie Trann.     

3. Deuce, Again – Sponsored by: Paul Dowhanik. Daniel Gomez.  
 

Individual Bench Sponsors: 
 
Silver Level Individual Sponsors 
4.  PETER DEBENHAM.  ALLAN McELROY.  JIM SCALENA. LEN STOROZUK.  LORENA TRANN   

5.  ALLEN LYTWYN, BERT POLET, GREG PAGE, MARIO TUZI, HARRY MELNIK  

ANONYMOUS  

Bronze Level Individual Sponsor 
WES POMARENSKY  
 

 
 
KTC Club Championship Tournament Sponsorship – $500 Presenting Sponsor: 
 
Assiniboine Dental Clinic 
Thanks and acknowledgement to KTC member Dominika Jasiewicz-Bialy 

 



2025 MANAGEMENT’S REPORT  
 
Kildonan Tennis Club endeavours to be the best managed seasonal tennis club in Winnipeg.  We 
strive to meet the evolving needs of the membership group.  We actively encourage 
membership growth, community, and fellowship.  KTC endeavours to enhance membership 
satisfaction with club programs and operations by seeking out and trying new ideas and by 
making constant improvements to the website, on-line services and clubhouse operations.  This 
report provides information on membership and programming trends and on member 
recruitment and retention. 
 
MEMBERSHIP REPORT 
2025 KTC Membership was solid at 177 (in 2020 and prior years, membership hovered around 
140-150, an all-time high of 195 was achieved in 2022).  KTC’s goal is to grow to a 200 person 
membership.  The on-line membership system implemented in 2020 has assisted with the 
growth and evolution of the club.  The additional goal to diversify the membership is 
progressing, illustrated by the following statistics: 

 The average age dropped from 51 in 2020 to 46 in 2025 
 The percentage of female members grew from 27% in 2020 to 32% in 2025 
 The percentage of younger members (ages 18-44) grew from 28% in 2020 to 44% in 2025,  
 Our valued long-standing membership base has been retained 
 Roughly 1/3 of the membership have been members for decades. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

44%

56%

2025
Total Adult Members: 177

18-44 45+

28%

72%

2020
Total Adult Members: 148

18-44 45+



 
TENNIS PROGRAM OFFERINGS AND REGISTRATIONS REPORT 

KTC offers a multitude of programs, including free opening season offerings, leagues, tournaments, 
lessons, and clinics.  Each year’s results are analysed to help inform program offerings for the upcoming 
year.  KTC now has 5 years of full programming experience and information; at this point, the line-up of 
programs is working very well and requires only slight tweaking annually. 
 
Free Programming 
KTC begins each year with an assortment of complimentary clinics (mixers, specialty clinics, feeding 
frenzy), and events (opening party, closing party). 
 

 
 
Leagues, Hitting Clubs and Ball Machine 
The singles and doubles leagues are fully subscribed annually at 40 and 24 players respectively.  The 
Hitting Club membership is roughly 15-20 players, the Ball Machine is used by 17-20 players 40-80 court 
hours. 
 

Otto Tennis Academy 
In 2025, the Otto Tennis Academy for elite junior players held twenty-four 3-hour sessions for a group of 
12 players; this is up significantly from 2024 (the first year of the program).  Under the guidance of KTC 
pros, the athletes worked on tennis skills and fitness training. 
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Start of Season Free Programs
Registrants # of Clinics



Popular and Established Clinics and Programs 
Junior Group Tennis Lessons, Adult Group Beginner lessons, and Triple Threat are club 
favourites; ensuring there is a program for everyone, young and old; beginner and advanced 
players.   
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Junior Tennis Team Lesson Program

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Registrants 92 113 165 99 94
# of Clinics 35 39 45 28 20
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99 94

35 39 45
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Adult Beginner Group Lessons

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Registrants 111 127 125 69 75
# of Clinics 14 15 15 7 7

111
127 125

69 75

14 15 15 7 7

Triple Threat



Specialty and Fledgling Clinics 
Member feedback resulted in the creation in 2025 of a Groundstroke Clinic, Volley Clinic and 
Serve/Return clinic, each of which were offered a couple times this season.  These programs will all be 
held more frequently in 2026 as participation continues to increase.  Also included in this grouping are 
the Adult Intermediate Group Lesson, Adult Day Camp and Cardio Clinic; newer programs that are 
starting to attract more participation.  Below is a breakdown of the total participants and number of all 
Specialty/Fledgling clinics offered – these clinics are definitely becoming popular among club members. 
 

 
 
 
Private Lessons for Members and Non-Members 
KTC offers private lessons for members and non-members with non-members remitting a court fee.  
Each year, the split between member and non-member participation varies, in 2025 40 members and 27 
non-members took lessons, members accounted for 71 percent of the total private lesson hours.  The 
Assistant Pro has been delegated the responsibility for all new lesson requests (2025, 23 new clients; 
2024, 29 new clients) and delivers the majority of lesson hours. 
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Private Lessons for Members and Non-Members (continued) 
 

Hours of Lessons Provided by KTC Pros split by Member & Non-Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 

Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 
Total Hours 246 215 276 242 560 
Members 175 80 102 194 449 
Non-
Members 

71 135 174 48 112 

 
 
  

71%

29%

2025

Members Non-Members

37%

63%

2024

Members Non-Members

37%

63%

2023

Members Non-Members

80%

20%

2022

Members Non-Members

80%

20%

2021

Members Non-Members



KTC MANAGEMENT, MEMBER EXPERIENCE and MEMBER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 
KTC strives to provide the best customer service possible to generate a positive atmosphere 
among members.  We answer queries 24/7, responding as fast as possible. Our website 
provides program information well in advance of the season start date and is constantly 
updated throughout the season, giving members and the general public plenty of time to 
contemplate program sign ups.  We want to be the best managed tennis club in Winnipeg and 
are proud of our customer-based operating methods. 
KTC continues to attract new members through the website, via referrals, and by actively 
pursuing potential new members through our signature programs - the One Day Pass, 3 Week 
Trial membership, 30 Day Membership, the Late Season membership deal, and the Refer and 
Receive program.  Two business partnerships (Orangetheory and StretchLab) are used to 
increase KTC’s exposure to potential new members. 
 
To ensure new members feel welcome at the club, each new or potential member is contacted 
to personally welcome them to the club and to establish a contact point at KTC.  Free Hitting 
Clubs and various optional clinics are offered to help grow the membership, foster member 
satisfaction, and build a community within our membership.  Our goal is to achieve a 200 
person membership count. 
 
CLUBHOUSE/PATIO HOURS and SERVICES: 
The Clubhouse offers snacks, beverages, alcoholic beverages, tennis balls, and Pro Shop 
services.  Open May 10th to September 6th, Clubhouse daily hours coincide with peak customer 
activity.    

NON-MEMBER SERVICES: 
KTC has roughly 500 non-members on its e-mail distribution list.  Non-members take private 
lessons, attend Adult Beginner Group Lessons and Cardio Clinics, register their children into 
Junior Tennis Team Programs, and play on KTC courts as guests of members.  During the 2025 
season, KTC fielded hundreds of e-mails and calls from this group, with many contacts resulting 
in new members for KTC. 

MEMBERSHIP FEEDBACK: 
Membership feedback is always welcome; write to info@kildonantennisclub.ca. 
 
KTC MANAGEMENT TEAM: 
Peter Otto – Head Pro, Kildonan Tennis Club 
Olga Berdynskykh – Assistant Pro, Kildonan Tennis Club  
McKenzie Trann – Manager, Kildonan Tennis Club  

 
  



NOMINATING COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATION FOR 2026 KTC BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
The Nominating Committee, comprised of Wes Pomarensky (Chair), Craig Leduchowski, and 
Lorena Trann, recommend the following Kildonan Tennis Club members to be the 2026 KTC 
Board of Directors: 
 
 

1) Wes Pomarensky (currently serving as President) 
2) Allan McElroy (currently serving as Past President) 
3) Gabriela Ormiston (currently serving as Vice President) 
4) Lorena Trann (currently serving as Treasurer and Secretary) 
5) Ed Gardy (currently serving as Director, Grounds/Maintenance) 
6) Craig Leduchowski (currently serving as Director, Social Events) 
7) Tatyana Melnik (currently serving as Director, Fundraising) 
8) Kris Rosolowich (currently serving as Director) 
9) Iurii Gedz 
10) Brenden Prowse 

 
 

 


